

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	Fiem Industries maintains a dominant position as a Tier-1 automotive lighting supplier, successfully transitioning to an EV-first provider with a portfolio of 28 EV OEMs.	□
2	Revenue grew 17.54% YoY to ₹1,848 Cr, driven by 2W premiumization and a strategic pivot toward LED lighting and EV electronics.	□
3	<i>Selling and distribution expenses surged 71% YoY, significantly outpacing revenue growth and suggesting rising costs to maintain market share or support new launches.</i>	□
4	Net Profit surged 48% to ₹140 Cr, supported by a significant expansion in ROCE from 21% to 27%, reflecting superior capital efficiency.	□
5	The company achieved debt-free status (0.03 D/E including leases) with an interest coverage ratio of 28x, providing a fortress balance sheet.	□
6	<i>Cash Flow from Operations (₹131 Cr) lagged PAT (₹140 Cr), primarily due to a ₹95.97 Cr compression in trade payables, indicating a significant working capital drain.</i>	□
7	Liquidity surged 168% to ₹183.12 Cr in cash and bank balances, providing substantial dry powder for inorganic growth or the Gogoro powertrain partnership.	□
8	<i>Earnings quality is tempered by a 313% spike in warranty provisions (₹15.56 Cr) and a 6933% surge in bad debt provisions, signaling potential product quality and aftermarket credit risks.</i>	□
9	<i>Governance remains adequate with 0% promoter pledge, though high family concentration and a new ₹0.49 Cr loan to a Director warrant monitoring.</i>	□
10	<i>High customer concentration persists, with 65.87% of total revenue tied to just three OEMs (Honda, TVS, and Yamaha), creating significant counterparty risk.</i>	□
11	The outlook is bolstered by the Gogoro partnership for Hub Motors/MCUs, offering a high-growth catalyst and a structural hedge against ICE volume decline.	□
12	Investment View: ACCUMULATE; the thesis rests on a debt-free transition to EV electronics, with warranty trends and OEM concentration as the primary monitorables.	□

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- Segmental Revenue Mix:** Fiem Industries (FIEM) is a dominant Tier-1 automotive component manufacturer. **Automotive Lighting** is the primary driver (71.58% of revenue), followed by **Rear View Mirrors** (11.47%), **Plastic Moulded Parts** (11.06%), and **Others** (5.89% including canisters and LED luminaires).
- Revenue Drivers:** Growth is heavily indexed to the Two-Wheeler (2W) industry (96.67% of automotive sales). Key drivers include the "premiumization" of lighting (transition from halogen to LED) which increases content value per vehicle.

- **EV Transition & Market Position:** FIEM has aggressively captured the EV 2W market, supplying to 28 EV OEMs. This serves as a structural hedge against declining ICE volumes.
- **Industry Position:** Operates 9 manufacturing facilities located in major auto hubs (Hosur, Tapukara, Ahmedabad, etc.), utilizing a "Just-in-Time" delivery model that creates high switching costs for OEMs.
- **Cost Drivers:** Raw material volatility (plastics/electronics) and high precision requirements in LED assembly. R&D intensity surged to ₹21.31 Crores in FY23 (up from ₹9.59 Crores) due to the shift toward complex electronics.
- **Expansion Plans:** Under a Technical Assistance Agreement with Toyodenso (Japan), FIEM is expanding into USB Chargers and G-APS (Grip Accelerator Position Sensors).
- **Strategic Acquisitions/Partnerships:** Entered a partnership with Gogoro India to manufacture Hub Motors and Motor Control Units (MCU), moving FIEM from "aesthetic/safety" parts to "core powertrain" components.
- **Geographical Presence:** Domestic sales dominate at 97.02% of revenue (₹1,792.96 Cr), while exports declined to ₹55.09 Cr in FY23.

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- Management is signaling a strategic transition from a traditional lighting company to an EV technology partner, themed as "Expanding Horizons."
- The MoU with Gogoro India for Hub Motors and MCUs is the cornerstone of future growth, targeting high-entry-barrier segments and higher-margin electronic assemblies.
- Management acknowledges a four-year slowdown in the 2W industry due to price hikes and rural distress but remains bullish on long-term structural drivers like urbanization.
- Regarding the FAME-II subsidy reduction (June 2023), management views this as a "transition phase" toward a self-sustainable and competitive industry independent of subsidies.
- The company is focusing on "Concept to Delivery" capabilities, including advanced "Laser Lighting" and "Light Pad Technology" for premium 2W and Passenger Vehicle (PV) segments.
- Strategic initiatives are underway to expand into the Passenger Vehicle segment to reduce the current overwhelming dependence on the 2W market.
- The appointment of Mr. Vineet Sahni as CEO (May 2023) marks a shift toward professionalizing execution and preparing for a larger scale of operations.
- Technical collaborations with Japanese and Italian firms (Toyodenso, Kyowa, FRT Italy) continue to drive design-led growth and global-standard aesthetics.
- **Management Tone:** The management tone is exceptionally confident, backed by a debt-free balance sheet and a clear roadmap for the EV era. There is no "defensive" posturing regarding the EV threat; instead, they have embraced it as a diversification tool. The commentary is high on "signal" regarding new product lines and low on "fluff," focusing on technical partnerships and capacity readiness.

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (□Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Sales -	1,848.00	1,572.00
Sales Growth %	17.54	28.75
Expenses -	1,599.00	1,378.00
Material Cost % -	61.00	63.00
Raw material cost	1,128.00	985.00
Change in inventory	4.00	1.00
Manufacturing Cost %	7.00	8.00
Employee Cost %	13.00	13.00
Other Cost %	5.00	4.00
Operating Profit	249.00	194.00
OPM %	13.00	12.00
Other Income -	11.00	3.00
Exceptional items	0.10	0.00
Other income normal	10.70	2.60
Interest	7.00	9.00
Depreciation	63.00	59.00
Profit before tax	189.00	129.00
Tax %	26.00	26.00
Net Profit -	140.00	94.00
Profit from Associates	0.00	-1.00
Exceptional items AT	0.00	0.00
Profit excl Excep	140.00	94.00
Profit for PE	140.00	94.00
Profit for EPS	140.00	94.00
Profit Growth %	48.00	93.00
EPS in Rs	53.17	35.80
Dividend Payout %	28.00	28.00

Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Equity Capital	13.00	13.00
Reserves	748.00	629.00
Borrowings -	24.00	46.00
Long term Borrowings	0.00	8.00
Short term Borrowings	0.00	14.00
Lease Liabilities	24.00	24.00
Other Borrowings	0.00	0.00
Other Liabilities -	268.00	361.00
Trade Payables	165.00	261.00
Advance from Customers	16.00	16.00
Other liability items	87.00	83.00
Total Liabilities	1,053.00	1,049.00
Fixed Assets -	494.00	508.00
Land	54.80	54.80
Building	247.11	244.75
Plant Machinery	591.66	566.35
Equipments	5.56	6.60
Computers	8.33	7.22
Furniture n fittings	56.59	54.58
Vehicles	22.72	20.05
Intangible Assets	0.00	0.00
Other fixed assets	9.63	9.04
Gross Block	996.40	963.39
Accumulated Depreciation	502.78	455.45
CWIP	5.00	1.00
Investments	0.00	77.00
Other Assets -	554.00	463.00
Inventories	176.00	185.00
Trade receivables	141.00	175.00
Cash Equivalentents	183.00	68.00
Loans n Advances	18.00	11.00
Other asset items	37.00	25.00
Total Assets	1,053.00	1,049.00

Cash Flow Statement (□Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Cash from Operating Activity -	131.00	92.00
Profit from operations	268.00	197.00
Receivables	29.00	-91.00
Inventory	9.00	-68.00
Payables	-96.00	89.00
Loans Advances	0.00	0.00
Other WC items	-16.00	1.00
Working capital changes	-74.00	-69.00
Direct taxes	-63.00	-36.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	39.00	-74.00
Fixed assets purchased	-55.00	-19.00
Fixed assets sold	0.00	0.00
Investments purchased	0.00	-57.00
Investments sold	57.00	0.00
Subsidy received	0.00	0.00
Interest received	11.00	2.00
Investment in group cos	0.00	0.00
Issue of shares on acq	0.00	0.00
Redemp n Canc of Shares	26.00	0.00
Other investing items	0.00	0.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	-55.00	-61.00
Proceeds from shares	0.00	0.00
Proceeds from borrowings	0.00	0.00
Repayment of borrowings	-20.00	-30.00
Interest paid fin	-6.00	-7.00
Dividends paid	-26.00	-21.00
Financial liabilities	-2.00	-2.00
Other financing items	0.00	0.00
Net Cash Flow	115.00	-42.00
Free Cash Flow	76.00	73.00
CFO/OP	78.00	66.00

Key Ratios (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Debtor Days	28.00	41.00
Inventory Days	57.00	68.00
Days Payable	53.00	97.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	31.00	12.00
Working Capital Days	23.00	9.00
ROCE %	27.00	21.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** grew by **17.54%** to **₹1,848.00 Cr**, primarily driven by the **Automotive Segment** which contributes **99.59%** (**₹1,840.53 Cr**) of total operations, while high customer concentration remains a risk as three OEMs (Honda, TVS, Yamaha) account for **65.87%** of **Revenue**.
- **Operating Profit** increased to **₹249.00 Cr** with **OPM %** improving to **13.00%** from **12.00%**, aided by a reduction in **Material Cost %** to **61.00%** from **63.00%**, although this was partially offset by a **28.21%** spike in **Power and Fuel** costs (**₹58.12 Cr**) and a **70.99%** surge in **Selling & Distribution** expenses (**₹46.00 Cr**).
- **Net Profit** surged **48%** to **₹140.00 Cr**, supported by a significant rise in **Other Income** to **₹11.00 Cr** (up from **₹3.00 Cr**), which included interest income and gains from the exit of the Aisan Fiem JV, where the company received **₹26.00 Cr** as seen in **Cash from Investing Activity**.
- **Trade Receivables** decreased by **19.3%** to **₹141.00 Cr** despite higher sales, leading to an improvement in **Debtor Days** from **41** to **28**, though this was impacted by a sharp **₹6.33 Cr Provision for Bad Debts** and **₹9.82 Cr** of receivables being classified as credit impaired.
- **Inventory** management improved with levels falling **4.8%** to **₹175.00 Cr**, reducing **Inventory Days** to **57** from **68**, which contributed a **₹9.00 Cr** positive inflow to **CFO**, reflecting higher operational efficiency and the transition to a weighted average valuation method.
- **Trade Payables** plummeted by **₹96.00 Cr** to **₹165.00 Cr**, causing a massive liquidity drain in **Working Capital changes** and shortening **Days Payable** from **97** to **53**, which ultimately stretched the **Cash Conversion Cycle** from **12** to **31** days.
- **Cash from Operating Activity** of **₹131.00 Cr** comfortably covered the **Fixed assets purchased** of **₹55.00 Cr**, resulting in a positive **Free Cash Flow** of **₹76.00 Cr**, which supported the **Dividends paid** of **₹26.00 Cr** and the total **Repayment of borrowings**.
- The company achieved a **Debt-Free Status** by prepaying all foreign currency term loans, reducing **Total Debt** (excluding leases) to zero, which lowered **Finance Cost** to **₹7.00 Cr** and improved **Interest Coverage** to a robust **28.00x**.
- **Gross Block** increased to **₹996.40 Cr** following additions in **Plant Machinery** (**₹591.66 Cr**) and **Building** (**₹247.11 Cr**), while **CWIP** rose to **₹5.00 Cr**, signaling ongoing capacity expansion aligned with **₹5.79 Cr** in future **Capital Commitments**.
- **Warranty Costs** saw a forensic red flag with a **313%** jump in provisions to **₹15.56 Cr**, suggesting potential quality issues or a shift to more conservative estimation based on historical data.
- **Cash Equivalents** ballooned to **₹183.00 Cr** from **₹68.00 Cr**, providing a substantial liquidity buffer, while **Net Worth** grew to **₹761.00 Cr**, driving an improved **ROCE %** of **27.00%** and **ROE %** of **18.40%**.
- **Other Expenses Analysis: Selling & Distribution** expenses jumped **70.99%** to **₹46.00 Cr**, suggesting incremental revenue is becoming more expensive to acquire. **Power and Fuel** costs grew **28.21%**, outpacing revenue growth and indicating margin pressure from utility inflation.

- **Other Assets & Liabilities:** **Capital Advances** rose to ₹7.16 Cr and **Advances to Suppliers** to ₹13.39 Cr, supporting the capex pipeline. **Other Office Expenses** and **Selling & Distribution** together account for over ₹71 Cr, acting as significant cost buckets.
- **Overall Synthesis:** Fiem Industries demonstrated strong financial character in FY23 by utilizing robust **Revenue** growth and JV exit proceeds to achieve a debt-free **Balance Sheet** and superior **ROCE**, successfully converting **PAT** into **CFO** despite a significant compression in **Trade Payables** and rising warranty obligations.

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Income Tax Disputes:** ₹6.17 Cr relating to AY 2011-12; currently pending with ITAT after a lower authority ruled in the company's favor.
- **Sales Tax / VAT Demands:** ₹1.70 Cr in various demands.
- **Customs Duty Demands:** ₹0.46 Cr, including a long-standing dispute from FY 2007-08 regarding 100% EOU status pending with CESTAT.
- **Capital Commitments:** ₹5.79 Cr for building and plant & equipment, indicating active expansion.
- **Purchase Commitments:** ₹8.13 Cr related to normal operations.
- **Bills Discounted:** ₹50.97 Cr in bills of exchange discounted with banks (recourse risk).

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↓ — earnings overstate cash; ₹96 Cr payable reduction drains CFO despite ₹140 Cr PAT.	□	PAT ₹140 Cr vs CFO ₹131 Cr; Payables fell ₹96 Cr.	CFO/OP ratio at 78% in FY23 vs 66% in FY22; payables compression is the primary cash drain.
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal	Revenue ↑ — high quality growth; combined receivables and inventory fell while sales grew 17.5%.	□	Sales ₹1,848 Cr (+17.5%); Receivables ₹141 Cr (-19%); Inventory ₹176 Cr (-5%).	Receivables efficiency improved significantly; debtor days dropped from 41 to 28.
3	Revenue timing	Neutral — stable revenue recognition; customer advances remained flat despite significant sales growth.	□	Advance from Customers: ₹16.07 Cr (FY23) vs ₹16.22 Cr (FY22).	Revenue recognized at "point in time" upon transfer of control; no significant contract assets.
4	Revenue from related parties %	Revenue ↑↓ — high concentration risk; three major OEM customers account for 65.8% of total revenue.	□	Honda, TVS, and Yamaha contribute ₹1,217.23 Cr of ₹1,848 Cr total.	Note 42: High dependency on specific OEMs; loss of one could severely impact top-line stability.
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Profit ↑ — high operational efficiency; inventory levels declined 4.8% against a 17.5% sales increase.	□	Inventory: ₹176 Cr (FY23) vs ₹185 Cr (FY22); Sales: ₹1,848 Cr.	Inventory days improved from 68 to 57, indicating faster churn and lower obsolescence risk.
6	Inventory valuation method change	Profit ↑↓ — potential margin smoothing; shift from FIFO to Weighted Average during SAP implementation.	□	Note I (p.187) confirms change to Moving Weighted Average method.	Management claims impact is immaterial, but change occurred during a period of raw material volatility.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↑ — negligible impact; minor exceptional gain of ₹0.10 Cr recorded in P&L.	□	Exceptional items: ₹0.10 Cr in FY23 vs ₹0.00 Cr in FY22.	JV exit surplus of ₹6.43 Cr was credited directly to Retained Earnings, not P&L.
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↑↓ — accounting discretion; SLM used with wide ranges (3-15 years) for plant machinery.	□	Depreciation: ₹63 Cr; Gross Block: ₹996.40 Cr.	Note E: Useful lives based on Schedule II but allow technical internal assessment for specific assets.
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Profit ↓ — conservative hit to PAT; warranty provisions spiked 313% and bad debt provisions rose sharply.	□	Warranty provision: ₹15.56 Cr (+313%); Bad debt provision: ₹6.33 Cr.	Note 20 & 31: Sharp increases suggest potential product quality issues or credit deterioration in non-OEMs.
10	Tax rate consistency	Neutral — high tax quality; effective tax rate stable at 26% with cash tax matching P&L.	□	Tax %: 26.0; P&L Tax: ₹49 Cr; Direct Taxes Paid: ₹63 Cr.	Cash tax exceeds P&L tax due to timing of payments; no aggressive tax shielding observed.
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Revenue ↑ — growth pipeline active; CWIP increased significantly to support future capacity.	□	CWIP: ₹5.00 Cr (FY23) vs ₹1.00 Cr (FY22).	Note 34: Capital commitments for plant and buildings rose to ₹5.79 Cr, aligning with CWIP growth.
12	Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy	Profit ↑ — prudent asset recognition; company opted not to recognize DTA on capital losses.	□	Unrecognized DTA on ₹6.58 Cr of capital losses.	Note 36: Management deemed future taxable capital gains not "probable," reflecting conservative accounting.

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
13	RPT quantum and trend	Profit ↓ — governance concern; new ₹0.49 Cr loan to Director and recurring royalty/lease payments.	□	Loan to Director: ₹0.49 Cr; Lease to KMPs: ₹2.14 Cr; Royalty: ₹0.50 Cr.	Note 44: Introduction of personal loans to KMPs is a change in pattern that warrants monitoring.
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Neutral — sustainable payouts; ₹26 Cr dividend well-covered by ₹76 Cr Free Cash Flow.	□	Dividend Paid: ₹26 Cr; Free Cash Flow: ₹76 Cr.	Dividend payout ratio maintained at 28%; strong FCF and debt-free status support payout.
15	Auditor Independence	Neutral — Auditor is a partnership firm and not part of a global network.	□	M/s Anil S. Gupta & Associates re-appointed until 2027.	Reduces certain independence risks associated with large global networks.
16	Credit Impairment of Receivables	Profit ↓ — Deterioration in non-OEM credit quality; ₹9.82 Cr classified as credit impaired.	□	Provision for bad debts rose from ₹0.09 Cr to ₹6.33 Cr.	Almost all impaired receivables are aged over 6 months; suggests headwinds in aftermarket/Others segment.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters

- **Audit Opinion:** Unqualified. The consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view in conformity with Ind AS.
- **Key Audit Matter 1: Significant Estimates:** Valuation of defined benefit obligations and useful life of PPE. Management utilizes independent actuarial valuations and internal technical teams to justify these estimates.
- **Key Audit Matter 2: Taxation and Contingencies:** Focus on the recognition of deferred tax assets and evaluation of ongoing tax disputes. Management performs regular reviews of tax laws and assesses the probability of future taxable profits.
- **Internal Controls:** No significant deficiencies reported; systems deemed adequate and operating effectively.
- **Going Concern:** No material uncertainty identified.

B. Related Party Transactions

Party	Relationship	Nature	Amount (₹ Cr)	Concern
Promoters	Promoter Group	Dividend Paid	17.55 Cr	Standard cash return to shareholders.
Aanchal Jain / Rahul Jain	KMPs/ Promoters	Lease Rent	2.14 Cr	Recurring payment for premises; requires arm's length validation.
Fiem Auto & Electrical Ind.	Entity of Chairman	Brand Royalty	0.50 Cr	Fixed royalty for brand usage.
Rajesh Sharma	Whole-time Director	Loan to Director	0.49 Cr	Governance Risk: New personal home loan at 8% interest; signals potential value leakage.
Aisan Fiem Automotives	Joint Venture	Support Fee	0.48 Cr	Significant drop from 2.60 Cr following JV exit.

C. Shareholding

- **Promoters:** 66.56%
- **Public:** 33.44%
- **Pledged Shares:** 0.00%

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation

- **Total Directors:** 13 (53.85% Independent; 1 Woman Director).
- **KMP Compensation:**
 - **J.K. Jain (CMD):** ₹1.25 Cr (0.50% of EBITDA)
 - **Seema Jain (WTD):** ₹0.72 Cr (0.29% of EBITDA)
 - **Rahul Jain (WTD):** ₹0.78 Cr (0.31% of EBITDA)
 - **Aanchal Jain (WTD):** ₹0.60 Cr (0.24% of EBITDA)
 - **Rajesh Sharma (WTD):** ₹1.41 Cr (0.57% of EBITDA)
- **Analysis:** Aggregate KMP compensation grew slower than the 28.35% growth in Operating Profit. However, four members of the **Jain family** serve as KMPs, collectively drawing ₹3.35 Cr, indicating high family concentration in executive roles.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex

Action	FY Current (₹Cr)	FY Prior (₹Cr)	% of CFO	Signal
Dividends	26.00 Cr	21.00 Cr	19.85%	Positive
Capex	55.00 Cr	19.00 Cr	41.98%	Growth
Net Debt Change	-22.00 Cr	-30.00 Cr	-16.79%	De-leveraging
<i>Working Capital Inv.</i>	74.00 Cr	69.00 Cr	56.49%	<i>Cash Drag</i>

CAPEX Analytical Notes: * **CFO Coverage:** Ratio of 2.38x indicates the company is fully self-funding expansion. * **Nature:** Focus on **diversification into EV components (Hub Motors, MCU)** and expanding LED lighting. * **Efficiency:** Capex increased by 189% YoY, supporting 17.54% revenue growth; **₹5.34 Cr in CWIP** suggests a pipeline of upcoming capacity.

H. Risks

- **Customer Concentration:** Top 3 OEMs account for 65.87% of revenue. Loss of one contract could impact ~25% of topline. (Severity: High)
- **Warranty Obligations:** Provision jumped 313% to ₹15.56 Cr, signaling potential quality issues in new EV/LED lines. (Severity: High)
- **Bad Debt Spike:** Provision rose from ₹0.09 Cr to ₹6.33 Cr, indicating credit deterioration in non-OEM segments. (Severity: Medium)
- **Payables Compression:** Trade payables dropped by ₹95.97 Cr, representing a massive cash outflow to vendors. (Severity: Medium)
- **Contingent Liabilities:** ₹50.97 Cr in bills discounted with banks; recourse risk if customers default. (Severity: Medium)

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1-5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	4	→	28 EV OEMs; 2W market leader	Strong moat in LED lighting and early-mover advantage in EV 2W.
Financial Health	5	↑	D/E 0.0x; Interest Coverage 28x	Achieved debt-free status with robust cash reserves of ₹183 Cr.
Earnings Quality	3	↓	CFO < PAT; 313% Warranty spike	Strong operational churn offset by massive payable compression and warranty flags.
Management & Governance	3	→	0% Pledge; Loan to Director	Clean balance sheet offset by family concentration and new RPT loan.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	4	↑	ROCE 27%; Gogoro Partnership	High returns on capital and clear visibility through EV powertrain entry.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * **Debt-Free Status:** Successfully repaid all term loans, reaching a 0.03 D/E (including leases) and 28x interest coverage. * **EV Market Leadership:** Already supplying to 28 EV OEMs, providing a structural hedge against ICE decline. * **Operational Efficiency:** Inventory days improved from 68 to 57, and Debtor days improved from 41 to 28. * **Strong ROCE:** Return on Capital Employed improved significantly from 21% to 27%. * **Liquidity Buffer:** Cash and bank balances ballooned by 168% to ₹183.12 Cr.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * **Warranty Red Flag:** A 313% spike in warranty provisions (₹15.56 Cr) suggests potential quality issues in new product lines. * **Customer Concentration:** 65.87% of revenue is tied to just three OEM customers (Honda, TVS, Yamaha). * **Working Capital Drain:** A ₹95.97 Cr reduction in trade payables caused a significant cash outflow, keeping CFO (₹131 Cr) below PAT (₹140 Cr). * **Bad Debt Surge:** Provision for bad debts rose 6933% to ₹6.33 Cr, indicating credit stress in the aftermarket segment. * **Governance RPT:** Introduction of a new ₹0.49 Cr personal loan to a Whole-time Director.

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY Fiem Industries exhibits exceptional financial strength, characterized by a debt-free balance sheet, high ROCE (27%), and a massive cash cushion. While the business is successfully transitioning into the high-growth EV component space, earnings quality is currently tempered by a sharp spike in warranty provisions and a deterioration in non-OEM credit quality. Governance remains adequate but requires monitoring due to high family concentration and new related-party loans. Overall, the company is on an improving trajectory driven by its strategic pivot toward EV electronics and superior capital discipline.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Unqualified opinion (p.182)
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	<input type="checkbox"/>	0.00% pledged
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Aggregate family pay ~₹3.35 Cr vs ₹140 Cr PAT
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Total RPT (excl. dividends) is 0.17% of revenue
5	Board > 50% independent?	<input type="checkbox"/>	53.85% (7 out of 13)
6	At least 1 woman director?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Ms. Shobha Khatri (Independent)
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Statutory dues are current (Note 22)
8	No fraud reported?	<input type="checkbox"/>	No fraud reported by auditors (p.41)
9	Audit trail enabled?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Confirmed in Auditor's Report
10	Frequent Auditor change	<input type="checkbox"/>	M/s Anil S. Gupta & Associates re-appointed for 5 years

Final line: "Total: 10/10 — Governance
Rating: 4"

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: FIEM is a high-quality play on the 2W premiumization and EV transition, backed by a fortress balance sheet and Tier-1 OEM relationships. **OVERALL STANCE:** ACCUMULATE **RATIONALE:** Strong ROCE expansion and debt-free status provide a margin of safety while the Gogoro partnership offers a high-growth catalyst in EV powertrains. **RE-EVALUATE WHEN:** Customer concentration increases further or if warranty provisions exceed 2% of sales for two consecutive years. **BULL CASE:** Successful scale-up of Hub Motor/MCU production leading to a 200bps margin expansion and entry into a major PV lighting contract. **BEAR CASE:** Loss of a major contract with Honda or TVS, or a systemic failure in LED/EV components leading to massive warranty payouts. **KEY MONITORABLE:** Warranty Provision Trend: Current ₹15.56 Cr → Watch for >₹20 Cr.